

SC97653

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

CITY OF CRESTWOOD, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

AFFTON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT, et al.,

Defendants-Respondents.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri  
The Honorable Jon E. Beetem, Circuit Judge, Division 1  
17AC-CC00281

---

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

---

William Ray Price, Jr., #29142  
Laura A. Bentele, #64727  
ARMSTRONG TEASDALE, LLP  
7700 Forsyth Boulevard, Suite 1800  
St. Louis, Missouri 63105  
314 621.5070  
314 621.5065 (facsimile)  
wprice@armstrongteasdale.com  
lbentele@armstrongteasdale.com

James C. Hetlage, #38520  
Brian J. Malone, #58823  
LASHLY & BAER, P.C.  
714 Locust Street  
St. Louis, Missouri 63101  
314 621.2939  
314 621.6844 (facsimile)  
jhetlage@lashlybaer.com  
bmalone@lashlybaer.com

Attorneys for Appellants  
City of Crestwood, Gregg Roby, and  
Stefani Hoeing

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... 3

Reply Argument ..... 5

**I. § 72.418.2 is a Special Law and a General Law Could Apply. .... 7**

**II. § 72.418.2 is a Special Law Regulating the Affairs of Cities. .... 17**

**III. § 321.322.3 is a Special Law and a General Law Could Apply. .... 18**

**IV. The Payment to The District is a Tax. .... 22**

Conclusion ..... 24

Certificate of Service ..... 25

Certificate of Compliance ..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Board Educ. St. Louis v. Missouri Bd. Educ.</u> , 271 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2008) .....	8
<u>Burke v. Moyer</u> , 621 S.W.2d 75 (Mo. App. W.D. 1981) .....	14
<u>Channing v. Brindley-Sullivan, Inc.</u> , 855 S.W.2d 463 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993) .....	14
<u>City of DeSoto v. Nixon</u> , 476 S.W.3d 282 (Mo. banc 2016) .....	5, 8, 11, 15, 18, 21
<u>City of Hazelwood v. Peterson</u> , 48 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. banc 2001) .....	22
<u>City of Normandy v. Greitens</u> , 518 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. banc 2017) .....	8, 11
<u>City of Springfield v. Sprint Spectrum, L.P.</u> , 203 S.W.3d 177 (Mo. banc 2006) .....	6, 14
<u>City of St. Louis v. State</u> , 382 S.W.3d 905 (Mo. banc 2012) .....	8
<u>Coop. Home Care, Inc. v. City of St. Louis</u> , 514 S.W.3d 571 (Mo. banc 2017) .....	16
<u>Gentry v. Armstrong</u> , 286 S.W. 705 (Mo. banc 1926) .....	6, 13
<u>Jefferson County Fire Prot. Districts Ass’n. v. Blunt</u> ,	
205 S.W.3d 866 (Mo. banc 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Keller v. Marion County Ambulance Dist.</u> , 820 S.W.2d 301 (Mo. banc 1991) .....	22
<u>Laclede Power &amp; Light Co. v. City of St. Louis</u> , 182 S.W.2d 70 (Mo. banc 1944) .....	6
<u>Matter of Missouri-Am. Water Co.</u> , 516 S.W.3d 823 (Mo. banc 2017) .....	21
<u>McKaig v. Kansas City</u> , 256 S.W.2d 815 (Mo. banc 1953) .....	6, 11
<u>McPherson v. U.S. Physicians Mut. Risk Retention Group</u> ,	
99 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003) .....	16
<u>O’Reilly v. City of Hazelwood</u> , 850 S.W.2d 96 (Mo. banc 1993) .....	9, 10, 13, 14
<u>Reals v. Courson</u> , 164 S.W.2d 306 (Mo. 1942) .....	6, 20
<u>School Dist. of Riverview Gardens v. St. Louis County</u> ,	
816 S.W.2d 219 (Mo. banc 1991) .....	18, 19
<u>South Metro. Fire Prot. Dist. v. City of Lee’s Summit</u> ,	
278 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. banc 2009) .....	10
<u>State ex rel. Brokaw v. Bd. of Educ. of City of St. Louis</u> ,	
171 S.W.2d 75 (Mo. App. 1943) .....	9
<u>State ex rel. Missey v. City of Cabool</u> , 441 S.W.2d 35 (Mo. 1969) .....	9

State ex rel. Pub. Def. Comm’n. v. County Court of Greene County,  
 667 S.W.2d 409 (Mo. banc 1984) ..... 15  
State v. Julow, 31 S.W. 781 (Mo. banc 1895) ..... 5  
Treadway v. State, 988 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. banc 1999) ..... 11, 12  
Walters v. City of St. Louis, 259 S.W.2d 377 (Mo. banc 1953) ..... 6, 19, 20  
Zweig v. Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer District, 412 S.W. 3d 223 (Mo. banc 2013) ..... 22

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES**

Mo. Const. art. III, § 40 ..... 12, 15, 17, 18  
 Mo. Const. art. III, § 42 ..... 14, 15, 16  
 § 1.100, RSMo. .... 21  
 § 67.287, RSMo. .... 11  
 § 72.400, RSMo. .... 9, 10  
 § 72.401, RSMo. .... 7, 8, 9  
 § 72.418, RSMo. .... *passim*  
 § 72.420, RSMo. .... 9, 10  
 § 92.110, RSMo. .... 19, 21  
 § 92.210, RSMo. .... 20  
 § 115.553, RSMo. .... 23  
 § 139.031, RSMo. .... 22  
 § 307.366, RSMo. .... 11  
 § 321.322, RSMo. .... *passim*  
 § 479.359, RSMo. .... 11  
 § 516.500, RSMo. .... 14, 15, 16  
 § 643.305, RSMo. .... 11  
 Senate Bill 5 (2015) ..... 11  
 Senate Bill 256 (1993) ..... 9, 10  
 Senate Bill 571 (1992) ..... 10
